‘ Disclaimer: BMJ Architects makes no representation or warranties, express

or implied, with respect to the reuse of the data provided herewith, regardless

‘ of its format or the means of its transmission. There is no guarantee or

representation to the user as to the accuracy, currency, suitability or reliability

\ of this data for any purpose. The user accepts the data "as is", and assumes

all risks associated with its use. By acceptance of this data, the user agrees

‘ not to transmit this data or provide access or any part of it to another party

unless the user shall include with the data a copy of this disclaimer.

‘ BMJ assumes no responsibility for actual or consequential damage incurred
as a result of any user's reliance on this data.

|
i L
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
+43,460 4, ! 4 +43,460
5 L5 Roof OutlinesY | *P5 L5 Roof Outlines
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
+39,260 4 I 4139,260
4 L4 Roof LevelV : ! : : P4 L4 Roof Level
| i | |
| 1.1 | |
| G e | |
| 1 | |
[ 207 [ [ [
I b ° I I I
I 0] = I I I
| P o) | | |
I _ 1 I I I
| : i | | |
| ZE 1 | | |
| By s | sla | | — |
+35060,4 _— = ] 1 T B | " o 4.+35,060
3L3 Roof Level (FFL)¥ | = = - —— e — Y — T— e = | 3 L3 Roof Level (FFL)
S8 S | S |
/ & 1 N s 1 AVA § | a 1 o I
| | | | |
3 e 5 E | i |
J 1| N | J |
wla PR | wils |
9 | I I i [
e sl ol o [ sl [
1 4 N I 1 I
al|a sl N | aipa | ———————
A 2 i | A | ll—
+30,860 4, 1 o i 1 iR : [ | S ————| o = v 4.+30,860
2 L2 Second Floor (FFL)Y | e S e ! — T S e ;o IE il 2 L2 Second Floor (FFL)
2 ,J B ] ‘ | ‘ 5 | T | ‘ ‘ | B |
I I ! I i i
4 | | d —/ I:::': I
i | . — T |
a I a 8 | a IA | I :
4 ™ | 9 |
’ ' o ' ] —
e I B I i
I | | | H
R [ i [ | :
+26,660 4, R T iR : 4 | ! N 4+26,660
1 L1 First Floor (FFL)¥ ] S = L e P E—— i “¥1 L1 First Floor (FFL)
Bl g R | S |
Ao - | ST - | |
49 | 1 I |
Sys s ] 18 = | |
- | | Al . B
") S ! ' ! [ el only. Berai 1o be
R 1 A ol [ ! 1 & ‘ ‘ H I | developedyfollo)cving further
A: j : A: § : i survey.
L A | O | i
s 5 | s | |
+22,460 4 i 1 e ! j N 41+22,460
0 LO Ground Floor (FFL)% - < - - - : “¥0 LO Ground Floor (FFL)
1 ‘ 2 ; Eer = > i i
e | e e A ’,
A1AA a I r TN a, AAAiAAA a AT T
| et | | L
4 A'EZZWA — — |
IR A | |
A |
1 < |
ofer S |
4 4 ~ |
4 s |
i |
S |
1 I
i 1 |
A I
+16,860 4 R _ ! O SS S SS S S S IS S SS AS ZSIS TS IS TS ZS SIS IS TS ZSS 4116,860
1 Basement (Structural Level)¥ ‘ i B “¥-1 L-1 Basement (Structural Level) P02 Stage 3 Issue DM DM SW 21.12.2017
J : - PO1  Stage 3 Issue SS DM SW 15.12.2017
g e Rev Description Drn Chk Apr Date
D SN L
bmj architects
L L | Glasgow / London
Boswell Mitchell & Johnston 020 7833 9974
23-24 Easton Street london@bmijachitects.co.uk
London, WC1X 0DS www.bmjarchitects.co.uk
Client
London School of
Hygiene & Tropical Medicine
Project
TP2
Tavistock Place

Document Title

| | |

| | |

: : : General Arrangement Section
| | | Section JJ
| | |

| | |

Scale(s) @A1 1:100 BMJ Project Ref: [2924/AW10]

@ @ File Name
\ol.

Project  Originator Level Type Role Number
TP2 -BMJ -ZZ -ZZ DR -A-/0035

Status Code Suitable for

S4 Stage Approval

Revision Code  Issued for

10 20m P02 Stage 3 Approval

© Boswell Mitchell & Johnston Ltd.

@_______
®
®
@
e




Oom

+43460, - 4+43,460
5 L5 Roof Outlines¥ R “#5 L5 Roof Outlines
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
+392604 | 439,260
4 L4 Roof LevelV ! ¥4 L4 Roof Level
 fanssaon |
— T 1
|
|
~ : Slab to be locally raised and thickness
b = | g?/%l:ﬁicrj\ to s.e details to allow for lift
o) N| | .
”N\/W\/\f\/\%\
mii|
+35,060 4 Sﬁ < 4+35,060

I “P3 L3 Roof Level (FFL)

‘ 1
e

3 L3 Roof Level (FFL)Y g <]

gl .
RN NAA] /LA/'j

Iﬁmél ol .
o |
|
|
o |
S |
o |
|
30,860, | L

2 L2 Second Floor (FFL)Y gl=—+

3,697

+26,660 4

1 L1 First Floor (FFL)Y" &

3,696

+22,460 4

‘| +26,660
E — $1 L1 First Floor (FFL)

4+22,460

0 LO Ground Floor (FFL)¥ ¢

)|
0|

4,837

+16,860 4,

-1 L-1 Basement (Structural Level)¥ 5 -

“P0 LO Ground Floor (FFL)

++16,860

Disclaimer: BMJ Architects makes no representation or warranties, express
or implied, with respect to the reuse of the data provided herewith, regardless
of its format or the means of its transmission. There is no guarantee or
representation to the user as to the accuracy, currency, suitability or reliability
of this data for any purpose. The user accepts the data "as is", and assumes
all risks associated with its use. By acceptance of this data, the user agrees
not to transmit this data or provide access or any part of it to another party
unless the user shall include with the data a copy of this disclaimer.

BMJ assumes no responsibility for actual or consequential damage incurred
as a result of any user's reliance on this data.

o i

“P-1 L-1 Basement (Structural Level)

, 825

1,700

10 20m

P02 Stage 3 Issue DM DM SW 21.12.2017
PO1 Stage 3 Issue SS DM SW 15.12.2017
Rev Description Drn Chk Apr Date

bmj architects

Glasgow / London

Boswell Mitchell & Johnston 020 7833 9974
23-24 Easton Street london@bmijachitects.co.uk
London, WC1X 0DS www.bmjarchitects.co.uk
Client

London School of
Hygiene & Tropical Medicine

Project

TP2
Tavistock Place

Document Title

General Arrangement Section
Section KK

Scale(s) @A1 1:100 BMJ Project Ref: [2924/AW10]

File Name
Project ~ Originator Vol. Level Type Role Number

TP2 -BMJ -ZZ -ZZ|DR -A-[0036

Status Code Suitable for

S4 Stage Approval

Revision Code  Issued for

P02 Stage 3 Approval

© Boswell Mitchell & Johnston Ltd.




Oom

10

20m

+43,460

5 L5 Roof Outlines¥

++43,460

5 L5 Roof Outlines

t” / ] N
+39,260 4, I T | | £139,260
4 L4 Roof LevelV o ¥4 L4 Roof Level
I§ T i T
=
+35,0604, £ - 4-+35,060
3 L3 Roof Level (FFL)Y S 3 O N e : T 73 L3 Roof Level (FFL)
| ; . SR mm PSS
e |
+30,860 4 4.+30,860
2 L2 Second Floor (FFL)Y & e O 5 parar S e T S 72 L2 Second Floor (FFL)
1] =S —_— rﬂ:l B SR mm PSS =
—
+26,660 , .+26,660
1 L1 First Floor (FFL)¥ s S — — “¥1 L1 First Floor (FFL)
e s s | [/
+22,460 4 ++22,460
0 LO Ground Floor (FFL)% © “P0 L0 Ground Floor (FFL)
+16,860 4 ++16,860

-1 L-1 Basement (Structural Level)¥

Disclaimer: BMJ Architects makes no representation or warranties, express
or implied, with respect to the reuse of the data provided herewith, regardless
of its format or the means of its transmission. There is no guarantee or
representation to the user as to the accuracy, currency, suitability or reliability
of this data for any purpose. The user accepts the data "as is", and assumes
all risks associated with its use. By acceptance of this data, the user agrees
not to transmit this data or provide access or any part of it to another party
unless the user shall include with the data a copy of this disclaimer.

BMJ assumes no responsibility for actual or consequential damage incurred
as a result of any user's reliance on this data.

“¥-1 L-1 Basement (Structural Level)

P02 Stage 3 Issue DM DM SW 21.12.2017
PO1 Stage 3 Issue SS DM SW 15.12.2017
Rev Description Drn Chk Apr Date

bmj architects

Glasgow / London

Boswell Mitchell & Johnston 020 7833 9974
23-24 Easton Street london@bmijachitects.co.uk
London, WC1X 0DS www.bmjarchitects.co.uk
Client

London School of
Hygiene & Tropical Medicine

Project

TP2
Tavistock Place

Document Title

General Arrangement Section
Section LL

Scale(s) @A1 1:100 BMJ Project Ref: [2924/AW10]

File Name
Project ~ Originator Vol. Level Type Role Number

TP2 -BMJ -ZZ -ZZ|DR -A-[0037

Status Code Suitable for

S4 Stage Approval

Revision Code  Issued for

P02 Stage 3 Approval

© Boswell Mitchell & Johnston Ltd.




Martin Cooeer

From: Martin Cooper

Sent: 23 February 2018 14:15

To: '‘GrahamKite@campbellreith.com’
Cc: ‘Tim Smith'; Steve Branch
Subject: Tavistock Place

Attachments: Vent Shaft Location.pdf

Graham

Thanks for the call just now; just for clarification we attach a copy of the Damage Category Plan with the location of
the small vent shaft marked on in red. This is a very small structure, less than 3.0 m across but with a small length of
bored pile wall to limit any effects beyond the boundary. On the previous scheme which comprised a deeper
basement closer to Wall Nos 12 to 15 on the plan, the damage categories were Cat 0 or Cat 1. This new small section
of wall, with additional stiffness provided by the short returns is considered to be of negligible consequence to the
structures surrounding the site.

Kind regards

" | GEA

Geotechnical & Environmental Associates
Church Farm | Gotham Road | Kingston on Soar | NG11 ODE

Tel 01509 674888
Mob 07709 412739

martin@gea-Itd.co.uk |
www.gea-ltd.co.uk u u

The contents of this email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom it is addressed.
If you are not the intended recipient of this email you may not copy, forward, disclose or otherwise use it or part of it in any form whatsoever.
If you have received this email in error please contact the sender immediately. The views herein do not necessarily represent those of the company.
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30 April 2018 G G E A

Our ref: J13113 B/JF/02 .
Widbury Barn

Widbury Hill
Ware SGI12 7QE

Justin Willison
justin.willison @kier.co.uk

01727 824666
mail@gea-ltd.co.uk

Dear Justin www.gea-ltd.co.uk

Re:  LSHTM, 15-17 TAVISTOCK PLACE, LONDON

As you are aware we have carried out a desk study and ground investigation along with a ground movement
assessment for the above site with regard to the proposed redevelopment to include the construction of a new
four-storey building with a single level basement over the central part of the site. The basement will extend to
roughly 6.0 m below the existing ground level, to be used for plant.

We are currently undertaking a programme of groundwater monitoring of our previously installed standpipes to
obtain further information on seasonal fluctuations. Please find below a table of all of the groundwater
monitoring results that we hold for the site, including our most recent visits from 2018.

Depth to water (m)

ICT I T T T BCTT

07/06/13 5.59 4.41 3.11 Not installed Not installed
16/07/13 2.84 4.31 2.60 Not installed Not installed
18/11/15 Not accessible 4.12 1.70 Not installed Not installed
26/01/18 3.07 4.48 1.79 Not installed Not installed
06/02/18 2.72 4.24 2.16 Not installed Not installed
27/03/18 2.78 4.25 2.48 4.64 2.87

23/04/18 4.20 2.68 2.40 410 2.90

We propose to continue groundwater monitoring during and after construction of the basement. We understand
that demolition will take place early in 2019 and we will continue to monitor at monthly intervals. When the
retaining walls are being installed we will increase the monitoring visits to fortnightly and will continue for two
months after the basement has been excavated. After this time we will carry out a review of the findings to
determine whether monitoring needs to be continued.

During construction, at least two of the five standpipes will no longer be in service as the pipes fall within the
footprint of the development. However, we have requested that the contractor protects the standpipes that will
fall outside of the basement footprint for the duration of the project.

We will be reporting our groundwater readings at quarterly intervals by email. If there is a significant change in
groundwater levels over the period of monitoring we will produce a letter report.

Yours sincerely
GEOTECHNICAL & ENVIRONMENTAL ASSOCIATES

Juliet Fuller
Geotechnical & Environmental Associates Steve Branch BSc MSc CGeol FGS FRGS
Registered office 3 Brook Business Centre, Uxbridge UB8 2FX Mike Plimmer BSc MSc CGeol CSci FGS MIEnvSc
Registered in England No 4585616 Martin Cooper BEng CEng MICE FGS

Juliet Fuller BSc MSc DIC FGS

Also in Nottingham (01509 674888) Matthew Penfold MSci MSc CGeol DIC FGS

Company Secretary: Penny Piddington



Geotechnical & Environmental Associates
(GEA) is an engineer-led and client-
focused independent specialist providing a
complete range of geotechnical and
contaminated land investigation,
analytical and consultancy services to the
property and construction industries.

We have offices at

Widbury Barn
Widbury Hill

Ware
Hertfordshire

SG12 7QE

tel 01727 824666
mail@gea-Itd.co.uk

Church Farm

Gotham Road

Kingston on Soar

Notts

NG11 ODE

tel 01509 674888
midlands@gea-Itd.co.uk

Enquiries can also be made on-line at

www.gea-Itd.co.uk

where information can be found
on all of the services that we offer.

GEA

O




